

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 MAY 29 4:49

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

  
CLERK

No. 80590-3

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent,

vs.

MACPHERSON CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, LLC,

Petitioner.

---

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095  
HACKETT, BEECHER & HART  
Attorneys for Mutual of Enumclaw  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206-624-2200  
Fax: 206-624-1767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Supplemental Statement of Issues . . . . .	1
II. The Language of the Endorsement’s Work Exclusion is Unambiguous. . . . .	1
III. It is Improper to Even Consider an Exclusion that was Replaced by an Endorsement if the Endorsement is Unambiguous. . . . .	6
IV. There Is No Evidence of Mutual of Enumclaw’s Alleged “Intent” to Cover Liability Arising from Subcontractor’s Work. . . . .	9
V. The “Merger” Doctrine is Not a Guide to Interpreting Insurance Policies – It is the Washington Law that Defines a General Contractor’s Liability. . . . .	11
VI. If this Court Overrules <i>Schwindt</i> and Reverses the Court of Appeals, that Policy Interpretation Should Apply Purely Prospectively. . . . .	13
VII. Conclusion. . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 30 L.Ed 2nd 296, 92 S. Ct. 349 (1971) .....	15
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507(1990) .....	5
<i>Fireguard Sprinkler Systems, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 648 (9th Cir.1988) .....	8, 9
<i>Margola Assocs. v. Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993) .....	4
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005) .....	7, 9
<i>Robinson v. Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34830 P.2d 318 (1992) <i>cert. den.</i> 506, U.S. 1028, 113 S. Ct. 676, 121 L. Ed. 2nd 598 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119(1996) .....	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 791(2007) .....	4
 <u>Foreign Authorities</u>	
<i>Blaylock &amp; Brown Constr., Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 796 S.W.2d 146, (Tenn. App. 1990) .....	3
<i>D.J. Painting Inc. v. Baraw Enters.</i> , 172 Vt. 239 776 A.2d 413 (2001) .....	13
<i>Staiger v. Burkhardt</i> , 299 Ore. 49 698 P.2d 487 (1985) .....	13
